

No. 21-782
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY RENIA YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
CONSERVATIVES CONCERNED ABOUT THE
DEATH PENALTY, AND BRETT HARRELL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae The Rutherford
Institute*

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
Counsel of Record
HANNAH BELITZ
CLAIRE O'BRIEN
DENAE KASSOTIS
DOUGLAS WAGNER
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 390-9000
challigan@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BURDENS OF PROOF REFLECT SOCIETAL JUDGMENTS ABOUT THE PROPER ALLOCATION OF RISK	4
A. Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Is A Burden Intended To Safeguard Individual Liberty From Governmental Overreach	4
B. Preponderance Of The Evidence Is Intended To Balance The Risk Of Error Where An Individual Seeks To Assert A Constitutional Right.....	5
C. Only Georgia Requires Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt For Intellectually Disabled Individuals To Invoke Their Right Not To Be Executed.....	10
II. BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT CANNOT BE THE STANDARD FOR VINDICATING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	12
A. A Compelling Reason Must Exist To Impose A Heightened Burden	13

B. Georgia Has No Compelling Reason
For Imposing A Heightened Burden 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	4, 5, 6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	16
<i>Baskerville v. Mulvaney</i> , 411 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7, 8
<i>Campbell v. Pa. Sch. Bd. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2854 (2021)	9
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	6

<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	9
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 781 (7th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	5, 11, 15, 16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	9
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13
<i>Drumgold v. Callahan</i> , 707 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	5
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	7
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	14
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	12
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2016)	8

<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003)	17
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	6
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 566 U.S. 1041 (2012)	16
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	7
<i>Jones v. Campbell</i> , 436 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419.....	8
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	4
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>McCarty v. Henson</i> , 749 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	12
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	12

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	5, 15
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 84 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2004) (en banc).....	11
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2568 (2020)	16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	4, 5
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006) (en banc)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 711 S.E.2d 665 (Ga. 2011).....	16
<i>Tatro v. Kervin</i> , 41 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 793 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4, 5

<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) (plurality opinion)	5
<i>Young v. State</i> , 860 S.E.2d 746 (Ga. 2021).....	10
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Ga. Code § 17-7-131	10
Other Authorities	
John H. Blume et al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins</i> , 23 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 393 (2014)	15
Jenny-Brooke Condon, <i>Denialism and the Death Penalty</i> , 97 WASH. U. L. REV. 1397 (2020)	18
Facts About the Death Penalty, DEATH PENALTY INFO. CTR., https://documents.deathpenaltyinfo.org/pdf/FactSheet.pdf (last updated Dec. 9, 2021).....	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 1 (Alexander Hamilton) (Coventry House Publishing ed., 2015)	2

Adam M. Gershowitz, <i>Pay Now, Execute Later: Why Counties Should Be Required to Post a Bond to Seek the Death Penalty</i> , 41 U. RICH. L. REV. 861 (2007)	17
Hon. Calvin Johnson, <i>An Analysis of the Economic Cost of Maintaining a Capital Punishment System in the Pelican State</i> (2019), https://law.loyno.edu/sites/default/files/economic_cost_paper_la_5.1.2019.pdf	17
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Georgia’s Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases</i> , 33 GA. ST. U. L. REV. 553 (2017)	10
